Misc. Transfer fees from the Chesterfield FC minute books.

Includes donations that were made to clubs as gifts, rather than part of any deal — such
donations were often made if a player was signed without a fee changing hands, and were often
made long after the player joined CFC. In some cases, fees were paid to or received from FL
clubs (who held FL registrations) although the player concerned was not actually a contract
player with that FL club. Fisher sale, for example, and possibly Cookson purchase. I've
included deals involving first-team players only (with one or two later interesting exceptions).

Meeting
date

12.2.24
27.5.24
1.6.24
28.6.24
28.10.24
17.3.25
17.3.25
21.4.25
28.4.25

19.56.25
28.7.25

24.11.25
16.3.26
9.7.26
19.10.26
3.56.27
30.6.27
21.7.27
20.10.27
24.11.27
1.3.28
10.5.28
17.5.28
21.6.28
6.9.28
27.9.28
9.10.28
16.10.28
pro)
16.10.28
6.11.28

6.6.29
CFC

20.6.29
29.8.29

24.10.29
15.5.30
B’ham)
22.5.30
5.6.30

25.9.30
6.11.30
3.2.31

24.2.31

Fee

£50

£5 donation (upon signing)

£75

£25

£125

£5 donation

£115 (£125 less share of benefit)
£1500 (£1600 less share of benefit)
5 guineas donation

5 guineas donation

5 guineas donation

£25 after 10 1 XI games (paid)
£60

£1750 + £250 after 6 15 XI games (paid)

Whitwell Church Old Boys 5 guineas donation

£450

£50

£270

£5 donation

£2500

£500

£150

£75

5 guineas donation
£1350

£5 donation

£250

3 guineas donation
£220

£125

3 guineas donation (upon Bicknell signing

£80

South Normanton Colliery 3 guineas donation

£900
free + 50% sell-on
free (£200 to BCFC if sold or re-signed by

for another season.)
free + 50% sell-on

free, but BRFC to get first refusal on CFC
players for one season.

£10 donation

free + 50% sell-on (50% of that due to

£525

£1500

£20 donation
£1000

£200

3 guineas donation
£95

Player to/from

Greatorex from Southport

C Oxley from Whitwell Colliery
Rumney from Hull City

Black from Accrington Stanley
Hodnett from Wolves

Bilcliff from Chapeltown PM

Lane to Brentford

Edwards to Leeds United
Addenbrooke from Beighton MW

Meads & Hancock  from Grassmoor Comrades
H Edwards from Clowne FC

Rumney to Merthyr Town
Cookson from Manchester City

C Oxley to Liverpool

B Oxley from

Moore from Derby County
Roberts from Barrow

Gittins from Barnsley

Cousins & Beeson  from North Wingfield Rangers
Cookson to West Bromwich Albion
Elwood & Turnbull  from Manchester City
Tuckley from Hinkley United

Price from Wolves

Hall from Kirkby Bentick Rangers
B Oxley to Sheffield United

re B Oxley from Whitwell Church OB
JW Lee from Arsenal

Howe from Ecclesfield United
Castle from Cardiff City

Bloxham to Raith Rovers

re C Bicknell from New Tupton lvanhoe
Fisher to Lincoln City

Peake from

T Neale to Sheffield Weds

J Parle from Birmingham

CT Edmunds from Bradford City

H Andrews from Wolves

(note that the deal for S Taylor from Birmingham included a 50% sell-on)
Thornewell from Blackburn

G Hunt from Regent St Congs

S Taylor to Wrexham

C Bicknell to Bradford City

G Hunt to Spurs

re G Hunt Regent St Congs
Bullock to Manchester United
Pynegar from Port Vale

Tepper from Thurnscoe Vics

Abel from Accrington Stanley



7.5.31
4.6.31
11.6.31
11.6.31
3.9.31
8.10.31
10.12.31
10.12.31
22.12.31
2.32
7.3.32
19.5.32
9.6.32
8.8.32
8.8.32
8.9.32
3.11.32
sold

24.1.33
24.1.33
24.1.33
24.1.33
24.1.33
31.5.33
15.6.33
15.6.33
17.8.33
12.10.33
6.2.34
22.6.34
29.6.34
13.9.34
20.9.34
27.9.34
10.10.34
18.10.34
18.10.34
13.12.34
20.12.34
14.3.35

4.4.35
on

20.6.35

22.7.35
22.7.35
20.3.36
20.3.36
20.3.36
20.3.36
19.3.36
7.5.36
4.6.36
11.6.36
11.6.36
25.6.36
22.10.36
10.12.36
10.12.36
17.12.36
11.4.37

Holmes
Froggatt
Cochrane
Hamilton
Wright
Ashmore
Ruddy & Mcintyre
Austin

T Bell

J Bowman
Sliman
Wrigglesworth
Bacon
Pynegar
McCormick
Ruddy

Malam

re Kidd

re Cook
re Barks
re Askew
H Turner
Hales
Bedford
Forrest
Moody

re Kidd
HS Brown
Dolman
Haywood
A Hughes
Malam

re Clifton
Callender
Botrill

re Malam
Wrigglesworth
Hales
Strong

re Lovatt (?)

AR Brown
Dando

re Reay

re Jackson
Job Taylor
Seagrave
Reed

re Clifton

E Davies
Bonass
Ponting

JH Hughes
A & W Watson
Woodward
Weightman
McMillen
HS Brown
Sutherland
A Lamb

to
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

from
from
from
from

from
to
from

from
from
from
from
from

from
to
from
to
to

from
from

to
from

from
from
from

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

to
from
from

Sheffield Utd
Notts Co
Bradford City
Preston NE
Bournemouth
WBA

Derby Co
Manchester City
Southport
Doncaster Rovers
Bristol City
Frickley Colliery
Reading
Rotherham Utd
Rotherham Utd
Southampton
Colwyn Bay Utd

Pegswood Utd
Crook Town
Dinnington Ath
W Auckland
Whitwell Colliery
Preston NE
Bradford PA
Burnley
Manchester Utd
Pegswood Utd
Darlington
Bristol City
Birmingham
Derby Co
Huddersfield T
Scotswood
Walker Celtic
Huddersfield T
Colwyn Bay
Wolverhampton W
Stockport
Portsmouth

Dinnington Athletic
Portsmouth

York
Reyrolles FC

Hebburn St Cuthburt’'s

Stockport Co
Southport
Southport
Scotswood
Halifax T
Hartlepool Utd
Grimsby T
Chester
Lincoln City
Tranmere
Middlesbrough
Manchester Utd
Plymouth

N Shields
Portadown

£1750

£230

£265

£250

£50

£75

£1500

£800

£150 + 50% of future sale over £150.
£550

£1738 (£1500 + player’s share)

£5 donation.

£600

£25

£25

£250

£250+£200 after 6 15 XI games, +£100 if

for £100 plus, or + £50 if sold for less than
£1000, + a match.

£10 donation

£10 donation

£10 donation

3 guineas donation

£5 donation

£650

£500

£250

£250

£5 donation

£600

£150 (unconfirmed)

£350

£500

£3,000 (established new Club record)

£5 donation

£50 + £25 if re-signed for 1935-6

£400

£50

£850

£225

£1600 + £500 if selected for international or
representative matches.

£20 donation (? = no-one else from DAFC

our books at the time)

£650

£350

5 guineas donation

5 guineas donation

£425

£600

£200

£10 donation

£300 (£225 down + £75 in May)

£250

£1015 + £200 if CFC reach FAC 4 (didn’t).
£600

£1,250

£750

£1,000

£2,000 (set new CFC record for fee paid)
£2,500

£150 + £50 after 6 15! XI| apps

£550 (after month’s trial)



13.5.37
20.5.37
3.6.37
24.6.37
1.7.37
1.7.37
12.8.37
12.8.37
14.10.37
11.11.37
9.12.37
23.12.37

want to

27.1.38
24.2.38
3.3.38
28.4.38
12.5.38
19.5.38
26.5.38
9.6.38
received)
30.6.38
7.7.38
14.7.38
14.7.38
8.9.38
15.9.38
10.11.38
17.11.38
15.12.38
27.4.39
27.4.39
4.5.39
11.5.39
18.5.39
26.5.39
26.5.39
8.6.39
8.6.39
8.6.39
6.7.39
6.7.39

GW Milburn
Devine
McAninley
Askew

Job Taylor & Dando
Wright
Spedding
Ramage

re Middleton
re Clifton

W Allen

CW Reed

Woodward
re Allen
Fisher

re Allen
Hardy

CW Reed
E Davies
Clifton

re Clifton
Richardson
Sullivan
Mackie

re Allen
Lyon
Milligan
Fisher
Luke
Sullivan
Goodfellow
JH Hughes
RD Sinclair
Hepworth
McMillen
Bonass

A Watson
Weightman
Pringle
Seagrave
Spedding

from
from
to
to
to
from
from
from

from

to

from

Leeds Utd
Birmingham
Darlington
Walsall

Crewe Alex
Crewe Alex
Huddersfield T
Derby County
N Shields
Scotswood
Throckley Welfare
Mansfield T

Stockport
Throckley Welfare
Barnsley
Throckley Welfare
Hull City

Notts Co

Walsall
Newcastle Utd

Scotswood
Burnley
Bristol Rovers
Bradford City
Throckley Welfare
Blackpool
Clyde

Millwall
Blackburn Rovers
Stockport
Rochdale
Bradford PA
Falkirk
Bradford PA
Millwall

QPR

Hull City
Notts County
Portsmouth
Stockport
Darlington

£1,500

£765

free + 50% sell-on clause

£275

exchange for H Swindells

£125

£1,250

£1,750

£50 donation

£10 donation

£5 donation

free, but remains on CFC transfer list, and
MTFC pay £500 at end of season if they

keep him. (so, in effect, a “loan”?)

£900

£5 donation

£500

£5 donation

£75

£250 + £250 if promoted in 1938-9 (not)
£150

£8,500 (set new club record for fee

£25 donation

£475

£135

£2,375 (new club record)

£10 donation (running total: £25!)
£1,250

£1,500

£1,625

£500

£250

£595 + Richardson

£1,075

£475

£1,500 (not bad, for a reserve!)
£3,250

£200

£200

£650

£850

£450

“one-year loan”. 50% sell-on clause (so, in
effect, a “free”??)

Many of those fees paid or received in the summer of '39 may have remained unpaid, since an FA rule allowed
clubs to default or re-schedule outstanding instalments. We were paying Birmingham & Spurs for players signed in
1939 as late as 1944-5, and I'm not sure that Millwall paid anything like the full amount for McMillen.



