Misc. Transfer fees from the Chesterfield FC minute books.

Includes donations that were made to clubs as gifts, rather than part of any deal – such donations were often made if a player was signed without a fee changing hands, and were often made long after the player joined CFC. In some cases, fees were paid to or received from FL clubs (who held FL registrations) although the player concerned was not actually a contract player with that FL club. Fisher sale, for example, and possibly Cookson purchase. I've included deals involving first-team players only (with one or two later interesting exceptions).

Meeting date	Player t	o/from		Fee
dato	Greatorex	from	Southport	£50
12.2.24	C Oxley	from	Whitwell Colliery	£5 donation (upon signing)
27.5.24	Rumney		Hull City	£75
1.6.24	Black		Accrington Stanley	£25
28.6.24	Hodnett		Wolves	£125
28.10.24	Bilcliff	from	Chapeltown PM	£5 donation
17.3.25			Brentford	
	Lane	to		£115 (£125 less share of benefit)
17.3.25	Edwards	to	Leeds United	£1500 (£1600 less share of benefit)
21.4.25	Addenbrooke	from	Beighton MW	5 guineas donation
28.4.25	Meads & Hancock	from	Grassmoor Comrades	5 guineas donation
10 E 0E	H Edwards	from	Clowne FC	5 guineas donation
19.5.25	Rumney	to	Merthyr Town	£25 after 10 1st XI games (paid)
28.7.25	Cookson	from	Manchester City	£60
04.44.05	C Oxley	to	Liverpool	£1750 + £250 after 6 1 st XI games (paid)
24.11.25	B Oxley		Whitwell Church Old Boys	
16.3.26	Moore	from	Derby County	£450
9.7.26	Roberts		Barrow	£50
19.10.26	Gittins	from		£270
3.5.27	Cousins & Beeson	from	North Wingfield Rangers	
30.6.27	Cookson		West Bromwich Albion	£2500
21.7.27	Elwood & Turnbull		Manchester City	£500
20.10.27	Tuckley	from	Hinkley United	£150
24.11.27	Price	from		£75
1.3.28	Hall		Kirkby Bentick Rangers	5 guineas donation
10.5.28	B Oxley	to	Sheffield United	£1350
17.5.28	re B Oxley	from		£5 donation
21.6.28	JW Lee		Arsenal	£250
6.9.28	Howe		Ecclesfield United	3 guineas donation
27.9.28	Castle		Cardiff City	£220
9.10.28	Bloxham	to	Raith Rovers	£125
16.10.28	re C Bicknell	from	New Tupton Ivanhoe	3 guineas donation (upon Bicknell signing
pro)	Fisher	40	Lincoln City	000
16.10.28	Fisher	_	Lincoln City	£80
6.11.28	Peake	from	South Normanton Colliery	£900
	T Neale	to	Sheffield Weds	
6.6.29	J Parle CT Edmunds		Birmingham Bradford City	free + 50% sell-on free (£200 to BCFC if sold or re-signed by
CFC	CT Editionas	110111	Bradiord City	ifee (£200 to BCFC if sold of re-signed by
CFC				for another season.)
20.6.29	H Andrews	from	Wolves	free + 50% sell-on
20.0.29			vvolves /lor from Birmingham includ	
29.8.29	Thornewell		Blackburn	free, but BRFC to get first refusal on CFC
29.0.29	momewell	110111	DIACKDUITI	players for one season.
24.10.29	G Hunt	from	Bogont St Congo	£10 donation
		from	3	
15.5.30 B'ham)	S Taylor	to	Wrexham	free + 50% sell-on (50% of that due to
B'ham)	C Bicknell	to	Prodford City	£525
22.5.30		to	Bradford City	£1500
5.6.30	G Hunt re G Hunt	to	Spurs Regent St Congs	£20 donation
25.9.30	Bullock	to	Manchester United	£1000
6.11.30	Pynegar	from	Port Vale	£200
3.2.31	Tepper	from	Thurnscoe Vics	3 guineas donation
24.2.31	Abel		Accrington Stanley	£95
4.4.J	\normali \n	110111	Accinition Stanley	LUU

7.5.31 4.6.31 11.6.31 3.9.31 8.10.31 10.12.31 10.12.31 22.12.31 2.32 7.3.32 19.5.32 9.6.32 8.8.32 8.8.32 8.9.32 3.11.32 sold	Holmes Froggatt Cochrane Hamilton Wright Ashmore Ruddy & McIntyre Austin T Bell J Bowman Sliman Wrigglesworth Bacon Pynegar McCormick Ruddy Malam	to from from from from from from from fro	Bradford City Preston NE Bournemouth WBA Derby Co Manchester City Southport Doncaster Rovers Bristol City Frickley Colliery	£1750 £230 £265 £250 £50 £75 £1500 £800 £150 + 50% of future sale over £150. £550 £1738 (£1500 + player's share) £5 donation. £600 £25 £25 £250 £250+£200 after 6 1st XI games, +£100 if
24.1.33 24.1.33 24.1.33 24.1.33 31.5.33 15.6.33 15.6.33 17.8.33 12.10.33 6.2.34 22.6.34 29.6.34 13.9.34 20.9.34 27.9.34 10.10.34 18.10.34 18.10.34 13.12.34 20.12.34 14.3.35	re Kidd re Cook re Barks re Askew H Turner Hales Bedford Forrest Moody re Kidd HS Brown Dolman Haywood A Hughes Malam re Clifton Callender Botrill re Malam Wrigglesworth Hales Strong	from from from to from to to to to	Preston NE Bradford PA Burnley Manchester Utd Pegswood Utd Darlington Bristol City Birmingham Derby Co Huddersfield T Scotswood Walker Celtic	for £100 plus, or + £50 if sold for less than £1000, + a match. £10 donation £10 donation £10 donation 3 guineas donation £5 donation £5 donation £550 £500 £250 £5 donation £600 £150 (unconfirmed) £350 £500 £3,000 (established new Club record) £5 donation £50 + £25 if re-signed for 1935-6 £400 £50 £850 £225 £1600 + £500 if selected for international or representative matches.
4.4.35 on	re Lovatt (?)		Dinnington Athletic	£20 donation (? = no-one else from DAFC
20.6.35 22.7.35 22.7.35 20.3.36 20.3.36 20.3.36 19.3.36 7.5.36 4.6.36 11.6.36 25.6.36 22.10.36 10.12.36 17.12.36 11.4.37	AR Brown Dando re Reay re Jackson Job Taylor Seagrave Reed re Clifton E Davies Bonass Ponting JH Hughes A & W Watson Woodward Weightman McMillen HS Brown Sutherland A Lamb	from from from from from from from from	Southport Southport Scotswood Halifax T Hartlepool Utd Grimsby T Chester Lincoln City Tranmere	our books at the time) £650 £350 5 guineas donation 5 guineas donation £425 £600 £200 £10 donation £300 (£225 down + £75 in May) £250 £1015 + £200 if CFC reach FAC 4 (didn't). £600 £1,250 £750 £1,000 £2,000 (set new CFC record for fee paid) £2,500 £150 + £50 after 6 1st XI apps £550 (after month's trial)

27.1.38	20.5.37 3.6.37 24.6.37 1.7.37 1.7.37 12.8.37 14.10.37 11.11.37 9.12.37 23.12.37 want to	Devine McAninley Askew Job Taylor & Dando Wright Spedding Ramage re Middleton re Clifton W Allen CW Reed	from to to to from from from from	Birmingham Darlington Walsall Crewe Alex Crewe Alex Huddersfield T Derby County N Shields Scotswood Throckley Welfare Mansfield T	£1,300 £765 free + 50% sell-on clause £275 exchange for H Swindells £125 £1,250 £1,750 £50 donation £10 donation £5 donation free, but remains on CFC transfer list, and MTFC pay £500 at end of season if they
Circui, a liec !:)	24.2.38 3.3.38 28.4.38 12.5.38 19.5.38 26.5.38 9.6.38 received) 30.6.38 7.7.38 14.7.38 14.7.38 14.7.38 15.9.38 15.9.38 15.9.38 15.9.38 15.9.38 27.4.39 27.4.39 27.4.39 4.5.39 11.5.39 18.5.39 26.5.39 8.6.39 8.6.39 8.6.39 8.6.39 8.6.39 6.7.39	re Allen Fisher re Allen Hardy CW Reed E Davies Clifton re Clifton Richardson Sullivan Mackie re Allen Lyon Milligan Fisher Luke Sullivan Goodfellow JH Hughes RD Sinclair Hepworth McMillen Bonass A Watson Weightman Pringle Seagrave	from to to to to to from from to from to from to from to from to from to to to to to to from to from to from to to to to to from to to to to to from to to to to to to from to to to to to to to to from to from to	Throckley Welfare Barnsley Throckley Welfare Hull City Notts Co Walsall Newcastle Utd Scotswood Burnley Bristol Rovers Bradford City Throckley Welfare Blackpool Clyde Millwall Blackburn Rovers Stockport Rochdale Bradford PA Falkirk Bradford PA Millwall QPR Hull City Notts County Portsmouth Stockport	£5 donation £500 £5 donation £75 £250 + £250 if promoted in 1938-9 (not) £150 £8,500 (set new club record for fee £25 donation £475 £135 £2,375 (new club record) £10 donation (running total: £25!) £1,250 £1,500 £1,625 £500 £250 £595 + Richardson £1,075 £475 £1,500 (not bad, for a reserve!) £3,250 £200 £200 £650 £850 £450 "one-year loan". 50% sell-on clause (so, in
					•

from Leeds Utd

£1,500

13.5.37

GW Milburn

Many of those fees paid or received in the summer of '39 may have remained unpaid, since an FA rule allowed clubs to default or re-schedule outstanding instalments. We were paying Birmingham & Spurs for players signed in 1939 as late as 1944-5, and I'm not sure that Millwall paid anything like the full amount for McMillen.